the non-cash goodwill impairment charge recorded for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021,
specifically related to the assumed benefit to enterprise value as of June 30, 2021 associated with the
Company’s net operating loss carryforwards. We evaluated the effects of this error on our previously-
issued condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the guidance in Accounting
Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, ASC Topic 250-10-
S99-1, Assessing Materiality, and ASC Topic 250-10-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements (collectively, "ASC
Topic 250"), and concluded that no prior period is materially misstated. The revision decreased
accumulated deficit by $13.3 million as of June 30, 2021. The impacted periods will be revised in future
filings as applicable.

121

A summary of the effect of the revision on the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2021 is as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended June 30, 2021 As reported Revision As revised
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment
charges $ 467,118 $ (13,787) $ 453,331
Operating loss $ (458,057) $ 13,787 $ (444,270)
Loss before taxes $ (472,644) $ 13,787 $ (458,857)
Income tax benefit $ (20,183) $ 452 $ (19,731)
Net loss $ (452,461) $ 13,335 $ (439,126)
Net loss attributable to ATI Physical
Therapy, Inc. $ (448,692) $ 13,335 $ (435,357)
Loss per share, Basic $ (3.22) $ 0.10 $ (3.12)
Loss per share, Diluted $ (3.22) $ 0.10 $ (3.12)

Six months ended June 30, 2021 As reported Revision As revised
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment
charges $ 467,118 $ (13,787) $ 453,331
Operating loss $ (464,842) $ 13,787 $ (451,055)
Loss before taxes $ (500,977) $ 13,787 $ (487,190)
Income tax benefit $ (30,698) $ 452 $ (30,246)
Net loss $ (470,279) $ 13,335 $ (456,944)
Net loss attributable to ATI Physical
Therapy, Inc. $ (467,819) $ 13,335 $ (454,484)
Loss per share, Basic $ (3.49) $ 0.10 $ (3.39)
Loss per share, Diluted $ (3.49) $ 0.10 $ (3.39)

In addition, we identified an immaterial prior period error with respect to the amount of income tax benefit
recorded for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, specifically related to the impact of
federal and state valuation allowances. We evaluated the effects of this error on our previously-issued
condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the guidance in ASC Topic 250, and
concluded that no prior period is materially misstated. The revision increased income tax benefit by $7.0
million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, from $28.3 million to $35.3 million and